
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Rowe 
Fricker 
Dearden 
Steele 
 

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 
 

Warnes 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
Ross-Shaw 
Wheatley 

Coates 
Pollard 
Birch 

Love 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called 
in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/Kanwal.Amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and
[...]
   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

2.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of alternate 
Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth / Kav Amrez – 07814 073884 / 07929 070288) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884 / 07929 070288) 
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  

 



 

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by midday 
on 11 September 2023. 
  

(Su Booth / Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884 / 07929 070288) 
  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 

AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members to 
raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions that may 
have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and which are relevant to 
raise at the meeting. 
  
Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing by the 
Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, Shipley, BD18 3EJ, 
by midday on Monday 11 September 2023. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

 

 
7.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE REPORT 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) will be submitted 
to provide an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley 
constituency in 2022/23. 
The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Shipley. 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to 

increased demand and complexity of need.  
• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key 

developments. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley 
constituency as detailed in this report be welcomed. 
 

(Carys Bose – 01274 437158) 
 

1 - 16 

 
8.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) will be submitted 
to provide a review of the above funding opportunity and provides an outline 
of how the devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. The report will 
focus on the role of the Area Committees in terms of decision maker of local 
funding and influencer of the district delivery.  
 
Recommended –  

17 - 20 



 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

(Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816 355406) 
 
  

9.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) will be submitted 
to the Committee to provide Members with a progress report on the Smart 
Street Lighting Project and the work undertaken to date. 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart Street 

Lighting project and welcome future updates 
 

2. That Members endorse the project and the positive impact for 
Shipley area constituency and its wards 

 
(Allun Preece – 01274 434019) 

 

21 - 30 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 13th 
September 2023 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service Update – Shipley 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley 
constituency in 2022/23. 
The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Shipley. 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 

and complexity of need.  
• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Youth Service as part of the Council’s commitment to the District has a responsibility 
to ensure that the service is accessible to all young people and that participation in the 
service reflects this approach.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhood and Community Service 
 

Report Contact:  Carys Bose 
Phone: (01274) 437158 
E-mail: carys.bose@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1      This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley 

constituency in 2022/23. 
The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Shipley. 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased 

demand and complexity of need.  
• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth 

Offer that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take 
place in safe spaces, where young people ca
[...]
lating to the 
bonfire period …..  

Page 2



 
Your dedication, professionalism and unique, under valued skills, really help our 
local community to have an enjoyable bonfire celebration. ………. Without your 
interventions and skills in managing the young people …. I know that the demands 
placed upon Police and Fire services would have been far greater than they were.  
 
……. You should be proud of what you do on a daily basis, it is vital work.” 
 
The Shipley youth work team also received praise in the Keighley News for our 
work around Bonfire Night as follows, 
 
“I was wondering if a small 'thank you' could be included in the Keighley News 
praising Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team, its special constables, Operation 
Steerside and Bradford Youth Service for their efforts to prevent any issues on 
mischief and bonfire night. 
I know they worked extremely hard in Denholme on Friday and Saturday. 
Denholme Youth Cafe allowed them to use its building so they could keep the 
young people entertained and warm and off the streets, and they also did a lot of 
groundwork within the community and neighbouring communities.” 
 
Throughout the past 12 months, youth workers have focused on balancing the 
needs of young people through open access youth provision and small group work 
sessions. This approach enables youth workers to offer a menu of support to young 
people whilst increasing membership and participation.     
 
Throughout the summer months, youth workers have offered a range of activities in 
local parks that encouraged young people to respect green spaces and the 
members of the community. In addition, Youth Workers targeted young people 
making the transition between primary and secondary school and offered Moving 
Up sessions that helped build resilience.  
   

3.2  Responding to demand and complexity of need 
 

Over the last 12 months, youth workers have responded to a significant increase in 
referrals from partner organisations to help address the f
[...]
ation with the trade unions. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 

appendices A and B outline the Youth Service projects and activities delivered 
Page 7



across the Shipley Constituency. 
 
7.7.1 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1  Priorities for young people are contained with the locality plan 2022 - 2025.  
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 The contents of this report has implications for children and young people across all 

wards 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 No issues arising. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2 That the Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That the Shipley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley constituency as 

detailed in this report be welcomed. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Shipley Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision 

  
11.2 Appendix B: Shipley Youth Service – Youth Service Ward Updates and key   

developments 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Youth Service Update January 2022 to Shipley Area Committee – Document ‘J’ 
  

Page 8



Appendix A 
 

Youth Service – Shipley  
Current Baseline Youth Provision 

 
Shipley Ward 
For more information contact Carole Bywater: 07582 109824, carole.bywater@bradford.gov.uk 
  

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency 
Monday, 6.30pm – 

8.30pm  
Open access youth club Shipley Youth Project Weekly 

 
Wednesday, 

5.30pm – 7.30pm  
Targeted Group  Shipley Youth Project  Weekly 

 
Thursday, 3pm – 

6pm  
Information and Advice 
Session in partnership 

with 16-25, Advice, 
Advocacy, Action  

Shipley Youth Project  Wee
[...]
. 
We are hoping to develop this further over coming months to encourage young people to engage 
with the arts and culture and also to ensure that they get the best out of Bradford25. 
 

 
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 13th 
September 2023 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a review of the above funding opportunity and provides an outline of how the 
devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. The report will focus on the role of the Area 
Committees in terms of decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery.  
 
Equality & Diversity  
 
The district plan ambitions have been used to design the program for UKSPF in Bradford. The District 
Plan is underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling inequality in our communities. UKSPF 
will set out a program of activity that supports this as a core outcome. Corporately as a Council we 
have committed to keeping equalities at the heart of what we do – ‘This means everyone can access 
services regardless of their background, that we embrace our different communities across the 
whole district and that we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners UKSPF will 
support this approach and will address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across 
the district. 

 
 

Report Contact: David Shepherd 
Phone:  
E-mail: David.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Report Contact:   
Ingunn Vallumroed 
Programme Delivery Manager 
Phone:07816355406 
Email: Ingunn.vallumroed@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Ruth Davison,  
Head of Policy, Performance, Partnerships 
and Research 
Phone: (01274) 432111 
E-mail: ruth.davison@bradford.gov.uk  
 
 

Portfolio:  Alex Ross-Shaw 
 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 

UKSPF replaces the European Structural and Investment Fund following Brexit. The 
Allocation for West Yorkshire is £80,486,557. It is allocated over a 3-year period, with 
approx. £12 million delivered in 2022-23, £21 million in 2023-24, and £48 million in 
2024-25. The three-pillar Framework allocating UKSPF funding operates across 
these pillars, Pillar 1 (Communities and Place), Pillar 2 (Supporting Local Business) 
and Pillar 3 (People and Skills). WYCA is supporting a two-tiered approach to 
distribution of the funding. £7.578 million of the UKSPF funding will be allocated to 
Bradford.  
This paper provides an update on Year 2 activity agreed by Committee Chairs on 
17th August for the allocated funding through Area Committees. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

It was agreed in December 2022 in a meeting with area Chairs that a total of 
£1,450,000 of UKSPF funding would be allocated to Area Committees over the 
three-year programme to allow each area a bigger say in how funding is spent in 
their area. 
 
Revenue funding 
For Year 2 (current financial year) the total revenue allocation for the five areas is 
£150,000, of which Shipley’s allocation is £35,034. 
 
The proposal to Chairs was to add this allocation to two additional funding pots 
coming to the district (the ‘West Yorkshire Lord Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund’ and 
the ‘Household Support Fund’) totalling £594,000, all focussing on supporting with 
Cost of Living / households to simplify the time and effort spent by predominantly 
voluntary organisations applying to and deliver funding. It was agreed to allocate a 
base amount of £50,000 per area, with the remaining funding being allocated based 
on the deprivation formula % per area. The breakdown of funding for Shipley is set 
out below: 

Bradford - Community Grants  
 

Constituency % of District 
(Deprivation 
Formula) 

Grant per 
Area 
(Formula 
only) 

Base 
amount 

Grant per Area 
(base amount + 
formula) 

Shipley 9.30% £31,992.00 £50,000 £81,992.00 
 
The grant programme will go live 4th Septemb
[...]
ece@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ This report provides Members with an update on progress of the Smart Street 

Lighting project, specifically, the work completed in the Shipley constituency 
replacing old street lighting luminaires, life expired columns and the 
installation of the Central Management system and LoRaWAN network. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
➢ The Council approved an invest to save project of £45m to update its current 

lighting stock, of approximately 56,500 assets, with the aim of significantly 
reducing energy consumption, maintenance costs and reducing CO2 
emissions. The project will replace the existing inefficient lighting with energy 
efficient LED’s whilst retaining most of the existing lighting columns. It is 
envisaged that there will be a need for the replacement of approximately 
15,600 life expired lighting columns which were identified during a survey of 
all existing assets (carried out in 2019-20). The new lighting solution will be 
controlled using a Central Management System (CMS) to control the lighting 
via a Low power wide area network (LoRaWAN) platform to facilitate Internet 
of Things (IoT) connectivity for a variety of sensors and devices. 
 

➢ The project has been split into two work streams “In Scope” works around 
48,300 assets which are the standard column replacements, connections and 
luminaire replacements on the majority of streets across the district and “Out 
of Scope” works around 8,200 which are the more challenging assets such as 
heritage assets, pole mounted and wall mounted luminaires, columns in back 
streets, overhead cabled columns etc. 
 

➢ The “In Scope” works is being undertaken by the external contractor Amey 
OW Ltd. and the “Out of Scope” works will be a mix of the Councils in house 
delivery teams for the luminaire replacements and a further contract resource 
for the remaining column replacements and connections. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
➢ None currently. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
➢ There are no financial issues arising from the project to date. The funding was 

agreed by the PAG and is split as follows; 
£25,893,509 Prudential Borrowing 
£19,084,597 SALIX interest free Government Funding for carbon reduction 
projects. 

➢ Upon completion of the project, it is projected that the Council will have 
reduced the annual energy consumption, as outlined in the table in Appendix 
A. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

Page 22



 

3 
 

 
➢ Due to the size and nature of the project there are several risks in delivering 

the      works, these are being effectively managed through the NEC contract 
with Amey OW Ltd. as well as the whole project being overseen by a 
governance framework and monthly project board meetings to ensure that 
risks are managed and mitigated effectively. 

 
➢ The Smart Street Lighting Project Board reviews the risk register at each 

meeting and assesses whether escalation is required or whether the Project 
Executive is satisfied that the risks are being managed effectively. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
➢ There are no current legal issues. 
 
 
7. Links to the Locality Plan  
 Smart Street Lighting is an all-District service delivery project. 
 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
➢ The Smart Street Lighting project forms part of the Council Plan in helping to 

deliver the priority area “A Sustainable District”. By replacing the old street 
lighting units with energy efficient LED’s this will reduce the Councils energy 
consumption for street lighting by at least 65% whilst providing lower 
maintenance requirements and costs. 

 
➢ The installation of the Central Management System facilitates the dynamic 

control of the lighting enabling dimming and switching off lights, automatic 
fault reporting which saves on physical night inspections of lights to identify 
failures as well as pseudo energy metering so th
[...]
pon whether they were the only light in the street or multiple lights in 
the same street. The vast majority of these have been replaced with around 
15 outstanding across the District. 

 
➢ The provision of a safe, modernised, fit for purpose streetlighting 

infrastructure is an important service for ongoing community safety.  
 
 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
➢ There are no human rights implications. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
➢ There are no trade union implications.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
➢ As an all-District project, all wards in the Shipley Constituency are affected by 

the project. This includes installation works resulting in traffic management 
measures, barriers on pavements and limited time disruptions in all streets as 
work is carried out.   

➢ Ward specific data regards number of assets and completed works can be 
found in Appendix B.  

➢ It should be noted that as the contractor’s data is not held against Wards and 
that these have been derived from the “Town” and “Locality” fields in the 
Asset Management System. Work is ongoing to provide this information in a 
more accurate form. 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(For reports to Area Committees only) 

Page 24



 

5 
 

 
➢ The project aligns with the Area Committee Action Plan priority of A 

Sustainable District, not only in providing energy efficient lighting but also 
improving the street scene by replacing outdated concrete columns and 
providing lower maintenance LED lighting. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 There are no implications for children and young people. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No issues arising. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
➢ This report provides information on the progress of the Smart Street Lighting 

Project and therefore there are no options requiring a decision.   
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
➢ That Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project 

and welcome future updates 
 

➢ That Members endorse the project and the positive impact for Shipley area 
constituency and its wards. 

 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
➢ Appendix A – Charts outlining Load Reduction, Energy Savings and CO2 

savings by ward. 
➢ Appendix B – Charts identifying Smart Street Lighting works, by work type 

per ward and completed works to date.  
 
  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ None 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
Charts to show comparisons of Load, Energy Consumption, Energy Cost and C02 emissions by ward.  
 

Data as at 26/08/2023 – Smart Street Lighting Project  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

110.25

88.66

102.52

118.50

131.15
122.57

34.50 30.63
35.97 40.10

32.23
44.08

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

120.00

140.00

Windhill and 
Wrose Ward

Wharfedale Ward Shipley Ward Bingley Ward Bingley Rural 
Ward

Baildon Ward

Previous Load New Load

Comparison of Old Load vs New Load (kW) as a result of the 
SSL Project

454,764.75

365,710.13
422,882.63

488,796.00
541,006.13

505,593.00

107,113.19 95,115.47 111,693.06 124,501.19 100,083.47
136,862.19

0.00

100,000.00

200,000.00

300,000.00

400,000.00

500,000.00

600,000.00

Windhill and 
Wrose Ward

Wharfedale 
Ward

Shipley Ward Bingley Ward Bingley Rural 
Ward

Baildon Ward

Previous Consumption (kWh) New Consumption (kWh)

Previous Annual Consumption vs New Consumption (kWh) as 
a result of the SSL Project

Page 27



Appendix A 
 
Charts to show comparisons of Load, Energy Consumption, Energy Cost and C02 emissions by ward.  
 

Data as at 26/08/2023 – Smart Street Lighting Project  
 

 

 

 

£143,366.41

£115,291.58

£133,315.44

£154,094.89

£170,554.34
£159,390.22

£33,767.86 £29,985.53
£35,211.68 £39,249.50

£31,551.71
£43,146.35

£0.00

£20,000.00

£40,000.00

£60,000.00

£80,000.00

£100,000.00

£120,000.00

£140,000.00

£160,000.00

£180,000.00

Windhill and 
Wrose Ward

Wharfedale 
Ward

Shipley Ward Bingley Ward 
[...]
oard in Bradford, Chaired by the Council Leader. A project board is in development.

	9 SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS
	SAC130923DocIAppxA
	SAC130923DocIAppxB




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.04 pm 
Concluded 8.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Rowe 
Dearden 
Steele 
Wheatley 

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 

Warnes 

 
Councillor Dearden in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillor Susan Fricker 
  
14.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

15.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023 be held as a correct 
record. 
  

16.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

17.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received. 
  

18.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
No items were received by SCAPAG members. 
  



2 
 

19.   *YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place report Document “G” was submitted 
to provide an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley 
constituency in 2022/23. 
  
The report outlined the following information: - 

       An overview of Youth Service provision in Shipley.  
       An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased 

demand and complexity of need. 
       An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

  
Members of the Committee were informed that throughout the past 12 months, 
youth workers had been focusing on balancing the needs of young people 
through open access youth provision and small group work sessions, this 
approach enabled youth workers to offer a menu of support to young people 
whilst increasing membership and participation.  
  
A Youth Worker who was formerly a service user provided an overview of her 
journey as a youth worker and provided details on the types of support and 
activities that were available to young people. The Youth Worker described how 
the youth service had changed her life and encouraged her to give back to the 
community and become a qualified Youth Worker. 
  
A young person who was also previously a service user addressed the 
Committee and gave details of his experience as a service user and how the 
youth service and youth clubs inspired him to become a volunteer at the youth 
centre.  
  
Another young person described the youth centre as a safe space for young 
people, where they felt supported and cared for. This young person used the 
service for 5 years and was now a casual youth worker, being a youth worker 
gave a great feeling of achievement. The casual youth worker stressed that 
having a place for young people to turn to was very important as it was safer for 
them and kept them out of trouble. 
  
Members commended the young people for attending the area committee and 
providing an insight into their experiences both as service users and youth 
workers/volunteers. 
  
Members asked if the option to hire the Link in Baildon had been explored. 
In response, the Youth Service Manager explained that she had encountered 
some issues with bookings at the Link in the past, but Baildon Recreation was a 
viable option that was being sought. The Youth Service Manager told Members 
that they were carrying out some detach work in Baildon and a lot of children from 
Shipley were attending these sessions, this was likely to get busier in the winter 
months. 
  
Members sought clarification on referrals that were received. The Youth Service 
Manager in response told Members that referrals were received from schools and 
hospitals, but numbers would double now that children were back at school and 
as the year progressed.  



3 
 

A Member of the Committee asked if Bingley Rural came under Bingley Central 
when running youth services/clubs. The Youth Service Manager advised that 2 
sessions were carried out in Wilsden, but this piece of information was missing 
from the report. The Youth Service Manager further reported that she would like 
to carry out youth service and activities in Cullingworth however, this was 
presenting to be difficult.  
  
Members suggested that the youth service should reach out to Bingley Town 
Council and Parish Council Liaison Groups for further support. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the works undertaken by the Youth Service in the Shipley constituency 
as detailed in Document “G” be welcomed. 
  
                                                                        (Carys Bose – 01274 437158) 
  
  
  

20.   *UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) was submitted to 
provide a review of the UKSPF (UK Shared Prosperity Fund) funding opportunity 
and provided an outline of how the devolved funding would be distributed in 
Bradford. The report focussed on the role of the Area Committees in terms of 
decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery. 
  
The Programme Delivery Manager gave a brief background to UKSPF and 
highlighted that UKSPF replaced the European Structural and Investment Fund 
following Brexit. The Allocation for West Yorkshire was £80,486,557 which would 
be allocated over a 3-year period of which £7.578 million would be allocated to 
Bradford, with each Area Committee receiving their own funding. The Programme 
Delivery Manager stressed that it was important to start planning for 2024/25 so 
that organisations were prepared, and that the funding opportunity was not 
missed.  
  
A Member asked how the funds were allocated for Year 1 and was told that due 
to restricted timescales there were less options so discussion took place with 
Area Committee Chairs and Area Coordinators, the cost-of-living grant 
programme could be developed quickly and could benefit each ward hence why it 
was chosen.  
  
A Member asked how much was allocated to Shipley for Year 2 and who made 
the decision on how it was spent. In response, The Programme Delivery Manager 
told the Committee that £10,000 was allocated to Shipley of the Y2 capital 
allocation which has been left in the central pot to be spent on Citizen Coin 
activity. The total revenue pot of £150k for all areas is being delivered as a 
combined Cost of Living fund (together with the Mayor’s Cost of Living fund and 
the Household Support fund). The Area Coordinator would receive applications 
for funding and Area Committees would make decisions of allocations.   
  
The Programme Delivery Manager was asked how groups and organisation could 



4 
 

find out about funding opportunities and explained that the scheme was 
advertised but ward councillors could assist and spread the message with local 
community groups and encourage applications.  
  
A Member of the Committee expressed concern that similar organisations 
regularly benefitted from such funding opportunities and that smaller groups were 
left behind and not included as they may not have the time or resources to 
commit to the application. The Area Coordinator and Programme Delivery 
Manager explained that the application process was streamlined and that groups 
must comply with the set requirements but that ward officers would work with any 
group and offer support.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the report as detailed in Document “H” be noted. 
  
                                                              (Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816 35506) 
  
  
  

21.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with an update on progress of the Smart Street 
Lighting project, specifically, the work completed in the Shipley constituency 
replacing old street lighting luminaires, life expired columns and the installation of 
the Central Management system and LoRaWAN network. 
  
The Project Coordinator highlighted that it was an Invest to Save project and 
highlighted how these savings would be achieved with lower maintenance costs 
and increased lifespan. The Committee were told that the project had been split 
into two work streams “In Scope” works around 48,300 assets which were the 
standard column replacements, connections and luminaire replacements on the 
majority of streets across the district and “Out of Scope” works which were the 
more challenging assets such as heritage assets, pole mounted and wall 
mounted luminaires. The Project Coordinator explained that by using energy 
efficient LED’s the Council’s energy consumption for street lighting would be 
reduced by 65% which in turn would provide a significant reduction in emissions, 
roughly 6000 tonnes of Carbon Dioxide per annum.  
  
The Project Coordinator drew attention to the graphs within the appendices and 
described what each graph showed. The Committee were told that the third graph 
in Appendix A, which indicated the projected annual energy cost, should be 
looked at with caution as energy prices were constantly changing which could 
mean the figures vary based on energy costs at the time.  
  
A Member asked when the main ‘In Scope’ works were expected to be 
completed. The Project Coordinator stated that there had been some delays 
during COVID due to difficulties purchasing steel, but the contract was expected 
to be completed by August 2024.  
  
A Member queried section 7.3 of the report which stated that there were 700 



5 
 

structurally unsafe columns and whilst most had been replaced there was still 15 
outstanding across the district. The Project Coordinator explained that this 
number may have reduced since the report was created and assured the 
Committee that none of these columns were on footpaths and that they were 
likely part of the ‘Out of Scope’ works.  
  
The Committee asked several questions regarding faults and what could be done 
if a light was not working. The Project Coordinator told the Committee that the 
public could still report a fault with a streetlight but added that any faults or 
damage should flag up with the Central Management System (CMS). Members 
were told that the contractor remained in charge of the CMS until the handover 
upon completion of the project. The Project Coordinator told the Committee that 
the CMS would facilitate dynamic control of the lighting and could enable dimming 
and that automatic fault reporting would save on physical night inspections. 
  
A Member of the committee was keen to understand how long it would take to 
pay off the borrowings for the project. In response to this, the Project Coordinator 
stated that it may take up to 34 years. 
  
Members of the committee asked if every other streetlight could be turned off or 
all lights to be switched off earlier than usual to achieve further savings. The 
Project Coordinator told the Committee that they needed to comply with the 
British Standards, savings were already being made by LEDs. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That the Committee acknowledge the progress of the Smart Street 
Lighting project as detailed in Document “I” and welcome future 
updates. 

(2)  That the Committee endorse the project and the positive impact for 
Shipley area constituency and its wards. 

  
(Allun Preece – 01274 434019) 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


